
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

ROTOCUT ATTACHMENT
MODEL NUMBER RTA2300

MULTI TOOL

FOR USE WITH 56V LITHIUM-ION POWER HEAD PH1400E

EN  Rotocut Attachment 4

DE  Rotocut-anbauwerkzeug 10

FR Extension rotocut 16

ES  Accesorio rotocut 22

PT Acessório de corte rotativo 28

IT Accessorio rotocut 34

NL Rotocut toebehoor 40

DK Drejeklip-tilbehør 46

SE  Rotorskärar-tillbehör 52

FI Pyöröleikkurilisäosa 58

NO Rotocut vedlegg 64

RU Насадка-ротационная косилка 70

PL Przystawka wycinarka rotacyjna 77

CZ Nástavec rotocut 83

SK Nástavec rotačnej rezačky 89

HU  Rotocut alkatrész 95

RO  Atașament rotativ de tăiere 101

SL Priključek rotocut 107

LT Rotocut pjovimo įtaisas 112

LV Rituļu preses pierīce 118

GR Προσαρτημα rotocut 124

TR Kenar düzeltme aparati aksesuari 130

ET Rotocut tarvik 135

UK Насадка-ротаційна косарка 140
BG Приставка rotocut 146
HR Dodatak kružni rezač 152
KA როტაციული სათიბის მიმაგრება 158
SR Dodatak rotocut 166
BS Priključak rotaciona rezna jedinica 172
HE אביזר חרמש רוטורי   178
AR ملحق جز الحشائش  183

MNL_EGO_RTA2300_EV01.31_200929



5

4

6

1

2

3

7

8

9

A1

A2 B
CH2100E, 
CH5500E

BA1400, BA2800, 
BA4200, BA1400T, 
BA2800T, BA4200T, 
BA5600T, BA2240T



C D1
D-1

D-4

D-6
D-2

D-3
D-5

D-7

D2 D3

D4 D5



4

EN

ROTOCUT ATTACHMENT—RTA2300

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS! 

READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL

 Residual risk! People with electronic devices, such 
as pacemakers, should consult their physician(s) before 
using this product. Operation of electrical equipment 
in close proximity to a heart pacemaker could cause 
interference or failure of the pacemaker.

 WARNING: To ensure safety and reliability, all repairs 
and replacements should be performed by a qualified 
service technician.

SAFETY SYMBOL 
The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to 
possible dangers. The safety symbols and the explanations 
with them deserve your careful attention and understanding. 
The symbol warnings do not, by themselves, eliminate any 
danger. The instructions and warnings they give are no 
substitutes for proper accident prevention measures.

 WARNING: Be sure to read and understand all 
safety instructions in this Operator’s Manual, including all 
safety alert symbols such as “DANGER,” “WARNING,” 
and “CAUTION” before using this tool. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire, 
and/or serious personal injury.

SYMBOL MEANING
 SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL: Indicates DANGER, 

WARNING, OR CAUTION, may be used in conjunction with 
other symbols or pictographs.

 WARNING: The operation of any power tools can 
result in foreign objects being thrown into your eyes, which 
can result in severe eye damage. Before beginning power 
tool operation, always wear safety goggles or safety glasses 
with side shields and a full-face shield when needed. 
We recommend a Wide Vision Safety Mask for use over 
eyeglasses or standard safety glasses with side shields.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
This page depicts and describes safety symbols that may 
appear on this product. Read, understand, and follow 
all instructions on the machine before attempting to 
assemble and operate it.

Safety Alert
Precautions that involve your 
safety.

Read 
Operator’s 
Manual

To reduce the risk of 
injury, user must read and 
understand operator’s manual 
before using this product.

Wear Eye 
Protection

Always wear safety goggles 
or safety glasses with side 
shields and a full face shield 
when operating this product.

Wear Ear 
Protection

Always wear ear protection 
when operating this product.

Wear Head 
Protection

Wear an approved safety 
hard hat to protect your 
head.

Wear 
Protective 
Gloves

Protect your hands with 
gloves when handling blade 
or blade guard.

Wear Safety 
Footwear

Wear non-slip safety 
footwear when using this 
equipment.

Beware of 
blade thrust

Warn the operator of the 
danger of blade thrust.

Do Not 
Expose To 
Rain 

Do not use in the rain or 
leave outdoors while it is 
raining. 

Ricochet 
and Keep 
Bystanders 
Away

Thrown objects can ricochet 
and result in personal injury 
or property damage. Ensure 
that other people and pets 
remain away from the brush 
cutter when it is in use

15m

Keep 
Bystanders 
Away

Ensure that other people and 
pets remain at least 15m 
away from the line trimmer 
when it is in use.

No round 
blade

Do not install round cutting 
blades.

WEEE

Waste electrical products 
should not be disposed of 
with household waste. Take 
to an authorized recycler.

Original instructions
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Original instructions

XX Noise

Guaranteed sound power 
level. Noise emission to the 
environment according to 
the European community’s 
Directive

CE
This product is in 
accordance with applicable 
EC directives.

V Volt Voltage

n0

No Load 
Speed

Rotational speed, at no load

min-1 Per Minute Revolutions per minute

Direct 
Current

Type or a characteristic of 
current

kg Kilogram Weight

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
 WARNING: Read all safety warnings, instructions, 

illustrations and specifications provided with this 
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below 
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

 ◾ Avoid Dangerous Environments – Don‘t use 
appliances on damp or wet slope.

 ◾ Keep guards in place and in working order.

 ◾ Keep hands and feet away from the cutting area.

 ◾ To reduce the risk of injury, never work on a ladder 
or on any other insecure support. Never hold the 
cutting unit above waist height.

 ◾ Check the cutting unit at regular short intervals 
during operation, or immediately if there is a 
noticeable change in cutting behavior.

 ◾ For best results, your battery should be charged in 
a location where the temperature is greater than 
5°C and less than 40°C. Do not store it outside or in 
vehicles.

 ◾ If you are approached, stop the motor and cutting unit.

 ◾ Warn the operator of the danger of blade thrust.

 ◾ Blade thrust may occur when the spinning blade 
contacts an object that it does not immediately cut.

 ◾ Blade thrust can be violent enough to cause the unit 
and/or operator to be propelled in any direction, and 
possibly lose control of the unit.

 ◾ Blade thrust can occur without warning if the blade 
snags, stalls or binds.

 ◾ Blade thrust is more likely to occur in areas where it is 
difficult to see the material being cut.

 ◾ Do not attach any blade to a unit without proper 
installation of all required parts. Failure to use the 
proper parts can cause the blade to fly off and 
seriously injure the operator and/or bystanders. 
Discard blades that are bent, warped, cracked, 
broken, or damaged in any way. Use a sharp blade 
A dull blade is more likely to snag and thrust.

 ◾ A coasting blade/line can cause injury while it 
continues to spin after the motor is stopped or 
trigger is released. Maintain proper control until 
the blade/line has completely stopped rotating.

 ◾ Battery tools do not have to be plugged into an 
electrical outlet; therefore, they are always in 
operating condition. Be aware of possible hazards 
even when the tool is not operating. Take care when 
performing maintenance or service.

 ◾ Do not wash with a hose; avoid getting water in 
motor and electrical connections.

 ◾ If situations occur that are not covered in this 
manual, use care and good judgment. Contact the 
EGO Customer Service Center for assistance.

 ◾ Use only with battery packs and chargers listed in fig. A2

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

SPECIFICATIONS
No-load Speed 450±5%rpm

Cutting Blade ABR2300

Recommended Operating 
Temperature

0°C-40°C

Recommended Storage 
Temperature

-20°C-70°C

Weight  
(without battery pack) 2.6 kg

Measured sound power level LWA

97.36 dB(A) 
K= 2.7 dB(A)

Sound pressure level at operator’s 
ear LPA

83 dB(A) 
K= 2.5 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level LWA 
(measured according to 2000/14/EC)

100 dB(A)
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Valuation of 
vibration ah:

Front-assist handle
3.3 m/s2 
K= 1.5 m/s2

Rear handle
2.0 m/s2 
K= 1.5 m/s2

 ◾ The declared vibration total value has been measured 
in accordance with a standard test method and may be 
used for comparing one tool with another;

 ◾ The declared vibration total value may also be used in 
a preliminary assessment of exposure.

NOTICE: The vibration emission during actual use of the 
power tool can differ from the declared value in which the 
tool is used; In order to protect the operator, user should wear 
gloves and ear protectors in the actual conditions of use.

PACKING LIST (FIG. A1)

DESCRIPTION
KNOW YOUR ROTOCUT ATTACHMENT (Fig. A1)
1. Sealing Screw
2. Gear Case
3. Blade
4. Sliding Cover Assembly
5. Guard Assembly
6. Shaft
7. End cup
8. Wrench
9. Allen Key

ASSEMBLY
 WARNING: If any parts are damaged or missing, do 

not operate this product until the parts are replaced. Use of 
this product with damaged or missing parts could result in 
serious personal injury.

 WARNING: Do not attempt to modify this product 
or create accessories not recommended for use with this 
machine. Any such alteration or modification is misuse and 
could result in a hazardous condition leading to possible 
serious personal injury.

MOUNTING THE GUARD

 WARNING: Always wear gloves when mounting 
or replacing the guard. Take care of the blade on the 
guard and protect your hand from cutting.

 WARNING: Never operate the tool without the 
guard firmly in place. The guard must always be on the 

tool to protect the user! When the guard is fixed, never 
attempt to remove or adjust the guard, if a replacement 
is needed, it should be performed by a qualified service 
technician!

Loosen and remove the two screws from the guard (Fig. 
B), align the guard mounting holes with the assembly 
holes and then lock the guard onto the shaft base with the 
two screws, together with two spring washers (Fig. C).

 WARNING: Make sure the guard is fixed according to 
Fig. B & C, any reverse fixing will cause great danger!

CONNECTING THE ROTOCUT ATTACHMENT TO THE 
POWER HEAD

This rotocut attachment is designed for use with 
EGO Power Head PH1400E. See “ INSTALLING AN 
ATTACHMENT TO THE POWER HEAD“ section in the 
power head PH1400E operator’s manual.

OPERATION
 WARNING: Do not allow familiarity with this product 

to make you careless. Remember that a careless fraction of 
a second is sufficient to inflict serious injury.

 WARNING: Do not use any attachments or 
accessories not recommended by the manufacturer of 
this product. The use of attachments or accessories not 
recommended can result in serious personal injury.

You may use this product for the purposes listed below: 

Cutting: used for cutting the grass around stakes or guard 
rails, wall edges, road curbs, fences in the running traffic, or 
trimming the vegetation on parking lots.

NOTICE: When using the rotocut attachment, ensure that 
no foreign objects are thrown out which entails strong risks: 
broken windows, dented car bodies, slit fences, torn tree 
bark or personal injury.

USING THE ROTOCUT ATTACHMENT WITH POWER 
HEAD

 WARNING: To avoid serious personal injury, wear 
goggles or safety glasses at all times when operating this unit. 
Wear a face mask or dust mask in dusty locations.

Clear the area to be cut before each use. Remove all objects, 
such as rocks, broken glass, nails, wire, or line, that can be 
thrown or become entangled in the cutting attachment. Clear 
the area of children, bystanders, and pets. At a minimum, 
keep all children, bystanders and pets at least 15m away; 
there still may be risk to bystanders from thrown objects. 
Bystanders should be encouraged to wear eye protection. If 
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you are approached, stop the motor and cutting attachment 
immediately.

Before each use, check for damage/worn parts
Check the rotocut attachment, guard and loop handle and 
replace the parts that are cracked, warped, bent, or damaged 
in any away.

After each use, clean the tool.
 CAUTION: Obstructions in the vents will prevent the air 

from flowing into the motor housing and result in overheating 
or damaged of the motor.

 ◾ Use only mild soap and a damp cloth to clean the tool. 
Never let any liquid get inside the tool; never immerse 
any part of the tool into a liquid.

 ◾ Keep air vents in the motor housing from debris at all 
times.

MAINTENANCE
 WARNING: When servicing, use only identical 

replacement parts. Inspect and maintain the machine 
regularly. To ensure safety and reliability, all repairs should 
be performed by a qualified service technician.

 WARNING: Battery tools do not have to be plugged 
into an electrical outlet; therefore, they are always in 
operating condition. To prevent serious personal injury, take 
extra precautions and care when performing maintenance, 
service or for changing the cutting attachment or other 
attachments.

 WARNING: To prevent serious personal injury, 
unplug the battery connector from the socket before 
servicing, cleaning, changing add-on attachments or 
removing material from the unit.

ROTOCUT BLADE REPLACEMENT
 WARNING: If the blades become loose after it is 

fixed in position or the blades are badly worn, replace 
the blades immediately. Never use a tool with a loose or 
ineffective cutting attachment.

Know the ROTOCUT head as Fig. D1 shown.

D-1 Shaft Cup D-2 Top-Blade
D-3 Bottom-Blade D-4 Support Cup
D-5 Washer D-6 Gliding Bowl
D-7 Nut

1. Place the gear case of the ROTOCUT head against a 
solid surface. Clamp the up and down blades with 
pliers or in a vise, then use the wrench to loosen the 
nut (Fig. D2).

2. Remove the nut, gliding bowl, washer, support cup, 
down blade, up blade and shaft cup in sequence as 
Fig. D1 shown.

3. Before installing new blades, put the shaft cup on the 
shaft (Fig. D3). Put the top-blade with big hexagonal 
hole onto the shaft with the surface printed “EGO” 
logo facing toward the gear case (Fig. D4), then put 
the bottom-blade with small hexagonal hole onto 
the shaft with the surface printed EGO” logo facing 
toward operator (Fig. D5). 

NOTICE: Make sure the hexagon holes on the blades 
and hexagon shaft shoulder fit in place. Otherwise 
once the blades are mounted reversely, the ROTOCUT  
ATTACHMENT cannot work correctly and will damage 
the blades. 

4. Follow the sequence shown in Fig. D1 to reassemble 
them.

LUBRICATE THE GEAR CASE
For best operation and longer lifetime, lubricate the gear 
case with a special grease (4-5g each time) after every 
50 hours’ operation.

The special grease should meet the following 
requirements. 

1. Belong to DIN51818: NLGI-1 cone penetration degree.

2. Ester base grease.

3. Excellent low-temperature startup, EP, mechanical 
shearing, abrasion resistance and oxidative stability 
properties.

4. Operation temperature must contain -40~180°C. 
Remove the battery plug and the sealing screw. 
Lubricating the gear case through the oil-hole.

 WARNING: Do not lubricate while the machine is 
still connected with battery or running.

CLEANING THE UNIT
 ◾ Clean the unit using a damp cloth with a mild 
detergent.

 ◾ Do not use any strong detergents on the plastic 
housing or the handle. They can be damaged by 
certain aromatic oils, such as pine and lemon, and by 
solvents such as kerosene. Moisture can also cause 
a shock hazard. Wipe off any moisture with a soft dry 
cloth.
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STORING THE UNIT
 ◾ Clean the tool thoroughly before storing it.

 ◾ Store the unit in a dry, well-ventilated area, locked-up 
or up high, out of the reach of children. Do not store 
the unit on or adjacent to fertilizers, petrol, or other 
chemicals.

 ◾ Use of a transport cover for metal blades during 
transport and storage.

Protecting the environment
Do not dispose of electrical equipment, 
used battery and charger into household 
waste! Take this product to an authorized 
recycler and make it available for eparate 
collection. Electric tools must be returned 
to an environmentally compatible recycling 
facility. 
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

ROTOCUT fails to start.

 ◾ The battery pack is not properly 
connected to the power head.

 ◾ Connect the battery pack to the power head.

 ◾ The battery pack is depleted.  ◾ Charge the battery pack with an EGO charger 
listed in this manual.

 ◾ The lock-off lever and trigger are 
not depressed simultaneously.

 ◾ Press the lock-off lever and hold it, then 
depress the trigger to turn on the unit.

ROTOCUT stops while 
cutting.

 ◾ The motor is overloaded.  ◾ The motor will recover when the load is 
removed. For continuous work, decrease the 
load on the ROTOCUT and avoid deep cutting; 
instead, make progressively deeper cuts.

 ◾ The battery pack is too hot.  ◾ Allow the battery pack to cool down naturally, 
or air blow to speed up the cooling.

 ◾ The battery pack is disconnected 
from the tool

 ◾ Reconnect the battery pack.

WARRANTY
EGO WARRANTY POLICY
Please visit the website egopowerplus.comegopowerplus.com for full terms and conditions of the EGO Warranty policy.
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LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ! 

LISEZ LE MANUEL D’UTILISATION

 Risques résiduels! Les personnes portant des 
appareils électroniques, par exemple des stimulateurs 
cardiaques, doivent consulter leur(s) médecin(s) avant 
d’utiliser ce produit. L’utilisation d’un équipement électrique 
près d’un stimulateur cardiaque peut provoquer des 
interférences ou la panne du stimulateur cardiaque.

 AVERTISSEMENT: Pour garantir la sécurité et la 
fiabilité, toutes les réparations et tous les changements de 
pièce doivent être effectués par un réparateur qualifié.

SYMBOLE DE SECURITE
L’objectif des symboles de sécurité est d’attirer votre 
attention sur des dangers potentiels. Les symboles de 
sécurité et les explications les accompagnant doivent 
être lus attentivement et compris. Les symboles de mise 
en garde ne permettent pas par eux-mêmes d’éliminer 
les dangers. Les consignes et mises en garde ne se 
substituent pas à des mesures de prévention appropriées 
des accidents.

 AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez et comprenez 
impérativement toutes les consignes de sécurité de 
ce manuel d’utilisation, y compris les symboles de 
mise en garde de sécurité tels que « DANGER », « 
AVERTISSEMENT » et « ATTENTION » avant d’utiliser cet 
outil. Le non respect de toutes les instructions énumérées 
ci-dessous peut entraîner un choc électrique, un incendie 
et / ou des blessures graves.

SIGNIFICATION DES SYMBOLES
SYMBOLE DE MISE EN GARDE DE SÉCURITÉ: 
Indique un DANGER, un AVERTISSEMENT ou une MISE 
EN GARDE, peut être utilisé en conjonction avec d’autres 
symboles ou pictogrammes.

 AVERTISSEMENT: L’utilisation d’un outil électrique 
peut provoquer la projection d’objets étrangers dans vos 
yeux, ce qui peut entraîner des lésions oculaires graves. 
Avant de commencer à utiliser l'outil électrique, portez 
toujours un masque de sécurité ou des lunettes de sécurité 
avec des protections latérales et une visière complète 
si nécessaire. Nous vous recommandons de porter un 
Masque de Sécurité à Vision Panoramique par-dessus des 

lunettes de vue ou des lunettes de sécurité standards avec 
des protections latérales.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Cette page décrit des symboles de sécurité pouvant être 
présents sur ce produit. Lisez, comprenez et respectez 
toutes les instructions présentes sur l’outil avant d’essayer 
de l’assembler et de l’utiliser.

Alerte de 
sécurité

Précautions concernant votre 
sécurité.

Lire la 
notice 
d’utilisation

Pour réduire le risque de 
blessures, l’utilisateur doit 
lire et comprendre le manuel 
d’utilisation avant d’utiliser 
ce produit.

Porter une 
protection 
oculaire

Toujours porter un masque 
de sécurité ou des lunettes 
de sécurité avec boucliers 
latéraux et un masque facial 
intégral lors de l’utilisation 
de ce produit.

Porter une 
protection 
auditive

Toujours porter une 
protection auditive pendant 
l’utilisation de ce produit.

Porter un 
casque de 
protection.

Porter un casque de sécurité 
homologué pour protéger 
votre tête.

Porter 
des gants 
protecteurs.

Protéger vos mains avec 
des gants pendant la 
manipulation des lames.

Porter des 
chaussures 
de sécurité.

Porter des chaussures de 
sécurité antidérapantes 
pendant l'utilisation de cet 
équipement.

Prendre 
garde au 
rebond de 
lame.

Mettre en garde l'opérateur 
contre le danger de rebond 
de lame.

Ne pas 
exposer à la 
pluie.

N’utilisez pas ce produit 
sous la pluie et ne le laissez 
pas à l’extérieur quand il 
pleut.

Traduction des instructions d’origine
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Projections, 
tenir toute 
tierce 
personne à 
distance

Des objets projetés peuvent 
ricocher et provoquer des 
blessures corporelles ou 
des dommages matériels. 
Toujours veiller à ce que 
les autres personnes et les 
animaux restent éloignés de 
la débroussailleuse pendant 
son utilisation.

15m

Garder 
les autres 
personnes 
éloignées

Veiller à ce que les autres 
personnes et les animaux 
restent éloignés d’au moins 
15 m du taille-bordure 
pendant son utilisation.

Lame non 
ronde

Ne pas installer de lame de 
coupe ronde.

DEEE

Les produits électriques 
usagés ne doivent pas 
être jetés avec les ordures 
ménagères. Apportez-les 
dans un centre de recyclage 
agréé.

XX Bruit

Niveau de puissance 
acoustique garanti. Émission 
de bruit dans l'environnement 
conformément à la directive 
CE.

CE
Ce produit est conforme aux 
directives CE applicables.

V Volts Tension

n0

Régime à 
vide

Vitesse de rotation sans 
charge

min-1 Par minute Tours par minute

Courant 
continu

Type ou caractéristique du 
courant

kg Kilogramme Poids

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
 AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez toutes les consignes 

de sécurité, les instructions, les illustrations et les 
spécifications de sécurité fournies avec cet outil 
électrique. Le non-respect des consignes figurant ci-

dessous peut provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie et/
ou des blessures graves.

Conservez tous les consignes de sécurité et toutes les 
instructions pour consultation ultérieure.

 ◾ Évitez les environnements dangereux – N’utilisez pas 
les appareils sur des pentes mouillées et détrempées.

 ◾ Les dispositifs de protection doivent toujours être 
assemblés et en bon état de marche.

 ◾ Maintenez vos mains et vos pieds éloignés de la 
zone de coupe.

 ◾ Pour réduire le risque de blessures, ne travaillez 
jamais sur une échelle ni sur aucun autre support 
instable. Ne maintenez jamais l’accessoire de 
coupe au-dessus du niveau de votre taille.

 ◾ Inspectez l’accessoire de coupe à intervalles 
courts et réguliers pendant l’utilisation ou 
immédiatement si vous constatez un changement 
important dans son comportement de coupe.

 ◾ Pour des résultats optimaux, votre batterie doit 
être rechargée dans un endroit où la température 
est supérieure à 5°C et inférieure à 40°C. Ne la 
rangez pas à l’extérieur ni dans un véhicule.

 ◾ Si une personne s’approche de vous, éteignez 
immédiatement le moteur et l’accessoire de coupe.

 ◾ Mettre en garde l'opérateur contre le danger de 
rebond de lame.

 ◾ Un rebond de lame peut se produire si la lame en 
rotation entre en contact avec un objet qu'elle ne 
coupe pas immédiatement.

 ◾ Le rebond de lame peut être suffisamment violent pour 
projeter l'outil et/ou l'opérateur dans n'importe quelle 
direction et provoquer la perte de contrôle de l'outil.

 ◾ Le rebond de lame peut se produire sans 
avertissement si la lame se coince, se bloque ou 
s'accroche.

 ◾ Un rebond de lame a une plus forte probabilité de se 
produire dans les endroits où il est difficile de voir le 
matériau en train d'être coupé.

 ◾ N'assemblez jamais une lame sur un outil sans 
correctement installer toutes les pièces requises. 
Ne pas utiliser les pièces appropriées peut 
provoquer la désolidarisation et la projection de la 
lame, et des blessures graves chez l'opérateur et/
ou d'autres personnes. Jetez les lames tordues, 
voilées, fissurées, cassées ou endommagées de 
quelque manière que ce soit. Utilisez une lame 
affûtée. Une lame émoussée risque davantage 
d'accrocher et de provoquer un rebond.
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 ◾ Une lame/un fil en roue libre peut provoquer des 
blessures lorsqu’elle/il reste en rotation après que 
vous avez relâché l'interrupteur marche/arrêt ou 
après l'arrêt du moteur. Maintenez un contrôle 
approprié jusqu'à ce que la lame/le fil se soit 
complètement arrêté de tourner.

 ◾ Les outils alimentés par batterie n’ont pas à être 
branchés dans une prise électrique, ils sont donc 
toujours prêts à fonctionner. Prenez garde aux dangers 
potentiels même quand l’outil n’est pas en fonctionnement. 
Faites attention pendant l’entretien ou la réparation.

 ◾ Ne lavez pas l’outil avec un tuyau. Évitez que 
de l’eau ne pénètre dans le moteur et sur les 
connexions électriques.

 ◾ Si des situations non décrites par ce manuel se 
produisent, faites preuve de prudence et de bon 
sens. Contactez le centre de réparation EGO pour 
toute demande d’assistance.

 ◾ Utilisez exclusivement les batteries et les chargeurs 
listes a la fig. A2.

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION !

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Régime à vide 450±5% tr/min

Lame ABR2300

Température d'utilisation 
recommandée

0 °C - 40 °C

Température de stockage 
recommandée

-20°C - 70°C

Poids (sans batterie) 2,6 kg

Niveau de puissance 
acoustique mesuré LWA

97,36 dB(A) 
K= 2,7 dB(A)

Niveau de pression acoustique 
au niveau des oreilles de 
l'opérateur LPA

83 dB(A) 
K= 2,5 dB(A)

Niveau de puissance 
acoustique garanti LWA 
(mesuré selon 2000/14/EC)

100 dB(A)

Niveau de 
vibration 
ah :

Poignée auxiliaire 
avant

3,3 m/s2 
K= 1,5 m/s2

Poignée arrière
2,0 m/s2 
K= 1,5 m/s2

 ◾ La valeur totale des vibrations indiquée a été mesurée 
selon une procédure conforme à une méthode de test 
standardisée et peut servir pour comparer différents 
outils.

 ◾ La valeur totale des vibrations déclarée peut également 
servir pour effectuer une évaluation préliminaire de 
l’exposition.

REMARQUE: Le niveau de vibrations lors de l'utilisation 
réelle de l'outil peut être différent de la valeur déclarée 
totale en fonction de la manière dont l'outil est utilisé ; Afin 
de protéger l'opérateur, l'utilisateur doit porter des gants et 
des protecteurs d'oreilles en conditions réelles d'utilisation.

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE (IMAGE A1)

DESCRIPTION
DESCRIPTION DE VOTRE EXTENSION ROTOCUT 
(Image A1)
1. Vis d'étanchéité
2. Boîtier d'engrenage
3. Lame
4. Cache de protection amovible
5. Carter de protection
6. Manche
7. Capuchon d’extrémité
8. Clé
9. Clé Allen

ASSEMBLAGE
 AVERTISSEMENT: Si une ou plusieurs pièces sont 

manquantes ou endommagées, n’utilisez pas cet outil tant 
que toutes les pièces n’ont pas été remplacées. Utiliser cet 
outil avec des pièces endommagées ou manquantes peut 
provoquer des blessures corporelles graves.

 AVERTISSEMENT: N'essayez pas de modifier ce 
produit ni de créer des accessoires non recommandés 
pour l’usage avec cette machine. De tels modifications et 
changements constituent un usage impropre et peuvent 
engendrer des situations dangereuses pouvant provoquer 
des blessures corporelles graves.

MONTAGE DU CARTER

 AVERTISSEMENT: Portez toujours des gants pour 
assembler ou remplacer le carter de protection. Prenez 
garde à la lame lorsque vous montez le carter de protection 
et protégez votre main pour éviter de vous couper.

 AVERTISSEMENT: N’utilisez jamais l’outil sans 
son carter de protection solidement assemblé. Le carter 
de protection doit toujours être assemblé sur l’outil pour 
protéger l’utilisateur ! Une fois que le carter a été fixé, 
n’essayez jamais de le démonter ou de le régler. S’il doit 
être remplacé, cela doit être fait par un réparateur qualifié !
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Desserrez et enlevez les deux vis du carter (schéma B), 
alignez les trous de montage du carter avec les trous de 
montage, puis verrouillez le carter sur la base du manche 
avec les deux vis et deux rondelles à ressort (schéma C).

 AVERTISSEMENT: Vérifiez que le carter de 
protection est fixé comme montré sur les images B et C, un 
montage inversé est très dangereux !

MONTAGE DE L'EXTENSION ROTOCUT SUR LE BLOC-
MOTEUR

Cette extension rotocut est conçue pour être utilisée avec le 
bloc-moteur EGO PH1400E. Consultez la partie « MONTAGE 
D’UNE EXTENSION SUR LE BLOC-MOTEUR » du manuel 
d'utilisation du bloc-moteur PH1400E.

FONCTIONNEMENT
 AVERTISSEMENT: Veillez à ne pas devenir moins 

prudent(e) au fur et à mesure que vous vous familiarisez 
avec cet outil. Gardez à l’esprit qu’une fraction de seconde 
d’inattention peut suffire pour provoquer des blessures 
graves.

 AVERTISSEMENT: N’utilisez aucun accessoire ou 
pièce non recommandé par le fabricant de ce produit. 
L’utilisation d’accessoires ou de pièces non recommandés 
peut provoquer des blessures corporelles graves.

Vous pouvez utiliser cet outil pour les usages listés ci-
dessous :

Coupe: pour couper l’herbe autour de poteaux ou de 
rambardes, le long des murs, des bordures ou de barrières 
à côté de zones de circulation ou pour tailler la végétation 
sur les parkings.

REMARQUE: Lors de l’utilisation de l’extension rotocut, 
veillez à ce qu’aucun corps étranger ne soit projeté, cela 
pourrait entraîner des risques graves : fenêtres brisées, 
carrosserie cabossée, clôture fendue, tronc d’arbre déchiré 
ou blessures corporelles.

UTILISATION DE L’EXTENSION ROTOCUT AVEC LE 
BLOC-MOTEUR

 AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter des blessures 
corporelles graves, portez en permanence des lunettes de 
sécurité ou un masque pendant l’utilisation de cet outil. 
Portez un masque facial ou un masque à poussière dans 
les endroits poussiéreux.

Nettoyez la zone à couper avant chaque utilisation. Retirez 
tous les objets pouvant s’emmêler dans les accessoires 
de coupe ou être projetés, par exemple les pierres, les 

morceaux de verre, les clous, les fils métalliques, les 
ficelles. Veillez à ce qu'il n'y ait aucune autre personne, 
aucun enfant, ni aucun animal dans l'aire de travail. Veillez 
à ce que les enfants, les animaux ainsi que toute autre 
personne se tiennent toujours à au moins 15 m de l'outil 
en fonctionnement ; le risque de projection d'objets reste 
présent. Insistez à ce que les autres personnes présentes à 
proximité portent une protection oculaire. Si une personne 
s’approche de vous, éteignez immédiatement le moteur et 
l’accessoire de coupe.

Avant chaque utilisation, inspectez l’outil 
pour vérifier qu'aucune de ses pièces n'est 
endommagée/usée.
Inspectez l’extension rotocut, le carter de protection et le 
guidon, et remplacez les pièces fissurées, voilées, tordues 
ou présentant une autre détérioration.

Après chaque utilisation, nettoyez l'outil.

 ATTENTION: Si les ouïes de ventilation sont 
bouchées, cela empêchera l’air de circuler dans le boîtier 
du moteur, ce qui peut provoquer la surchauffe et la 
détérioration du moteur.

 ◾ Nettoyez l’outil exclusivement avec un chiffon 
humide et du savon doux. Veillez à ce qu’aucun 
liquide ne pénètre jamais dans l’outil. N’immergez 
jamais aucune partie de l'outil dans un liquide.

 ◾ Veillez à ce que les ouïes de ventilation du boîtier 
du moteur soient toujours exemptes de débris.

ENTRETIEN
 AVERTISSEMENT: L’outil ne doit être réparé qu’avec 

des pièces de rechange identiques. Inspectez et entretenez 
l’outil régulièrement. Pour garantir la sécurité et la fiabilité, 
toutes les réparations doivent être effectuées par un 
réparateur qualifié.

 AVERTISSEMENT: Les outils alimentés par batterie 
n’ont pas à être branchés dans une prise électrique, ils 
sont donc toujours prêts à fonctionner. Pour éviter des 
blessures corporelles graves, faites extrêmement attention 
lors de l’entretien et de la réparation de l’outil et lors 
du changement de l’accessoire de coupe ou d’autres 
accessoires.

 AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter les blessures 
corporelles graves, retirez la batterie de l'outil avant de 
le réparer, de le nettoyer, de changer un accessoire ou 
d’enlever des matières de l'outil.
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REMPLACEMENT DE LA LAME ROTOCUT
 AVERTISSEMENT: Si les lames se desserrent ou 

si elles sont très usées, remplacez-les immédiatement. 
N’utilisez jamais l’outil avec un accessoire de coupe 
desserré ou inefficace.

Description de la tête ROTOCUT à la Fig. D1.

D-1 Capuchon d’arbre D-2 Lame supérieure
D-3 Lame inférieure D-4 Disque support de lame
D-5 Rondelle D-6 Bol glisseur
D-7 Écrou

1. Positionnez le boîtier d'engrenage de la tête 
ROTOCUT contre une surface solide. Serrez les lames 
inférieure et supérieure avec une pince ou dans un 
étau, puis utilisez la clé pour desserrer l’écrou  
(Fig. D2).

2. Retirez l’écrou, le bol glisseur, la rondelle, le 
disque support de lame, la lame inférieure, la lame 
supérieure et le capuchon d’arbre l’un après l’autre 
comme montré à la Fig. D1.

3. Avant de monter de nouvelles lames, placez le 
capuchon d’arbre sur l’arbre (Fig. D3). Placez la 
lame supérieure avec le grand trou hexagonal sur 
l’arbre avec le logo « EGO » orienté vers le boîtier 
d’engrenage (Fig. D4), puis placez la lame inférieure 
avec le petit trou hexagonal sur l’arbre avec le logo « 
EGO » orienté vers l’opérateur (Fig. D5).

REMARQUE: Veillez à ce que les trous hexagonaux sur 
les lames et l’épaulement hexagonal de l'arbre soient bien 
en place. Sinon, une fois les lames montées inversement, 
L’EXTENSION ROTOCUT ne peut pas fonctionner 
correctement et endommagera les lames.

4. Suivez les étapes indiquées à la Fig. D1 pour les 
réassembler.

LUBRIFIER LE BOITIER D’ENGRENAGE
Pour optimiser le fonctionnement et maximiser la durée 
d’utilisation, lubrifiez le boîtier d’engrenage avec une 
graisse spéciale (4-5 g à chaque fois) toutes les 50 heures 
d’utilisation.

La graisse spéciale doit satisfaire aux critères suivants.

1. Appartenir à la classe DIN51818 : NLGI-1 de 
profondeur de pénétration d'un cône.

2. Graisse à base d’ester.

3. Avoir d’excellentes propriétés de démarrage à basse 
température, de stabilité oxydative, de résistance aux 
pressions extrêmes, au cisaillement mécanique et à 
l’abrasion.

4. La température d’utilisation doit être comprise entre 
-40 °C et 180 °C. Débranchez la fiche de la batterie et 
la vis d’étanchéité. Lubrifiez le boîtier d’engrenage par 
le trou de graissage.

 AVERTISSEMENT: Ne lubrifiez pas lorsque l’outil est 
encore connecté à la batterie ou en fonctionnement.

NETTOYER L’OUTIL

 ◾ Nettoyez l'outil avec un chiffon humide et un détergent 
doux.

 ◾ N’utilisez pas de détergent puissant sur le boîtier 
en plastique ou sur la poignée, car ils peuvent être 
endommagés par certaines huiles aromatiques, par 
exemple de pin et de citron, et par les solvants, par 
exemple l’essence. L’humidité peut également générer 
un risque de choc électrique. Essuyez les traces 
d’humidité avec un chiffon doux et sec.

RANGER L’OUTIL

 ◾ Nettoyez soigneusement et intégralement l’outil avant 
de le ranger.

 ◾ Rangez l’outil dans un endroit sec, bien aéré, fermé à 
clé ou en hauteur, et hors de portée des enfants. Ne 
rangez pas l’outil sur ou à côté d'engrais, d’essence ou 
d’autres substances chimiques.

 ◾ Placez les lames en métal dans un étui de protection 
lors du transport et du stockage.

Protection de l’environnement

Ne jetez pas les équipements électriques, 
les batteries usées et les chargeurs avec 
les ordures ménagères ! Apportez ce 
produit chez un recycleur agréé et 
rendez-le disponible pour une collecte 
séparée.  Les outils électriques doivent être 
amenés dans un centre de recyclage pour 
assurer un respect de l'environnement. 
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DÉPANNAGE

PROBLÈME CAUSE SOLUTION

ROTOCUT ne démarre 
pas

 ◾ La batterie n'est pas 
correctement raccordée au 
bloc-moteur.

 ◾ Raccordez la batterie au bloc-moteur.

 ◾ La batterie est déchargée.  ◾ Rechargez la batterie avec un chargeur EGO 
listé dans ce manuel d'utilisation.

 ◾ Le levier de déverrouillage et 
l’interrupteur-gâchette ne sont 
pas tous les deux appuyés.

 ◾ Maintenez le levier de déverrouillage enfoncé, 
puis appuyez sur la gâchette pour allumer l'outil.

ROTOCUT s'arrête 
pendant la coupe.

 ◾ Le moteur est en surcharge.  ◾ Le moteur pourra redémarrer quand la charge 
aura été retirée. Lors d’un travail en continu, 
diminuez la charge exercée sur le ROTOCUT et 
évitez les coupes en profondeur, coupez plutôt 
progressivement de plus en plus profond.

 ◾ La batterie est trop chaude.  ◾ Laissez la batterie refroidir naturellement 
ou utiliser une soufflerie pour accélérer le 
refroidissement.

 ◾ La batterie est déconnectée de 
l’outil.

 ◾ Reconnectez la batterie.

GARANTIE
POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE EGO

Visitez le site Web egopowerplus.comegopowerplus.com pour consulter les conditions complètes de la politique de garantie EGO.




